

**No. B335533**

---

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, SECOND DIVISION

---

---

SNAP INC.,  
*Defendant–Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF  
LOS ANGELES,  
*Respondent,*

AMY NEVILLE; AARON NEVILLE; JAIME PUERTA MARIAM  
HERNANDEZ; CINDY CRUZ SARANTOS; BRIDGETTE NORRING;  
JAMES MCCARTHY; KATHLEEN MCCARTHY; SAMANTHA  
MCCARTHY; MATTHEW CAPELOUTO; CHRISTINE CAPELOUTO;  
PERLA MENDOZA; SAMUEL CHAPMAN; DR. LAURA ANN  
CHAPMAN BERMAN; JESSICA DIACONT; E.B.; AND P.B.,  
*Plaintiffs—Real Parties in Interest*

---

From an Order of the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 22STCV33500,  
Hon. Lawrence P. Riff, Presiding, Department 007, Telephone (213) 310-7007

---

---

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF PROF. ERIC  
GOLDMAN SUPPORTING DEFENDANT AND  
PETITIONER SNAP INC.

---

---

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.

\*MATTHEW K. DONOHUE

LAURA N. HERNANDEZ

953 East Third Street, Ste. 100

Los Angeles, California 90013

Tel.: 323.210.2900

Email: mdonohue@wsgr.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Prof. Eric Goldman*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....   | 6                  |
| <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....   | 8                  |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 8                  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 9                  |
| I. SECTION 230 IS A SPEECH-ENHANCING STATUTE.....   | 9                  |
| II. SECTION 230 CONFERS IMMUNITY FROM SUIT AT<br>THE EARLIEST POSSIBLE STAGE.....                                     | 10                 |
| III. FAILING TO PROVIDE EARLY DISMISSAL UNDER<br>SECTION 230 HAMPERS THE FURTHER<br>DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTERNET ..... | 12                 |
| IV. ATTEMPTS AT “CREATIVE” PLEADING SHOULD NOT<br>STRIP AWAY SECTION 230’S PROCEDURAL BENEFITS.....                   | 14                 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 18                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i><br>(9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1096.....  | 15            |
| <i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i><br>(2006) 40 Cal.4th 33.....   | 11            |
| <i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i><br>(2019) 386 Wis.2d 449.....   | 16            |
| <i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i><br>(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 561.....   | 15            |
| <i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i><br>(W.D. Tex. 2007) 474 F.Supp.2d 843.....                                       | 15            |
| <i>Dyroff v. The Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i><br>(9th Cir. 2019) 934 F.3d 1093.....                      | 11, 17        |
| <i>Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i><br>(2002) 29 Cal.4th 53.....                                  | 9             |
| <i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i><br>(9th Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1157..... | 12, 17        |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i><br>(2023) 598 U.S. 617.....  | 12            |
| <i>Hassell v. Bird</i><br>(2018) 5 Cal.5th 522.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i><br>(Tex. 2021) 625 S.W.3d 80.....  | 11, 12, 15    |
| <i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i><br>(6th Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 398.....                         | 12            |
| <i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i><br>(9th Cir. 2016) 836 F.3d 1263.....  | 15            |
| <i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i><br>(4th Cir. 2009) 591 F.3d 250.....               | 11            |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i><br>(2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 1022.....          | 11 |
| <i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i><br>(1997), 521 U.S. 844 .....        | 13 |
| <i>Ynfante v. Google LLC</i><br>(S.D.N.Y., June 1, 2023) 2023 WL 3791652..... | 15 |

**STATUTES**

|                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 .....                | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3) .....          | 10, 14        |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....           | 10            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....           | 14            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....          | 10            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) .....          | 10            |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b)(1) ..... | 9             |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(c)(1) ..... | 9             |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(g).....     | 9             |

**RULES**

|                                       |   |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Cal. Rules of Court 8.520(f).....     | 6 |
| Cal. Rules of Court 8.520(f)(4) ..... | 6 |

**MISCELLANEOUS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Christopher Zara, <i>The Most Important Law in Tech Has a Problem</i><br>(Jan. 2, 2017) <i>Wired</i> .....   | 6  |
| Eric Goldman & Jess Miers, <i>Online Account Terminations/Content<br/>Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their<br/>House Rules</i> (2021) 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 191 .....    | 13 |
| Eric Goldman, <i>Want to Kill Facebook and Google? Preserving<br/>Section 230 Is Your Best Hope</i> (June 3, 2019) <i>Balkinization</i> ,<br>New Controversies in Intermediary Liability L. .... | 14 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Eric Goldman, <i>Why Section 230 is Better than the First Amendment</i><br>(2019) 95 Notre Dame L.Rev. Reflection 33 .....  | 9  |
| Gilad Edelman, <i>Everything You've Heard About Section 230 Is Wrong</i><br>(May 6, 2021) .....   | 6  |
| Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet</i> (2019).....   | 8  |
| Kathryn W. Tate, <i>California's Anti-SLAPP Legislation: A Summary of<br/>and Commentary on Its Operation and Scope</i> (2000) 33 Loyola<br>L.A. L.Rev. 801 ..... | 9  |
| Michael Masnick, <i>Don't Shoot the Message Board</i> (June 2019) Copia<br>Institute and NetChoice .....  | 14 |
